
This article was downloaded by: [Michigan State University]
On: 14 February 2015, At: 10:38
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954
Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH,
UK

Synthetic Communications: An
International Journal for Rapid
Communication of Synthetic
Organic Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for
authors and subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

A New Synthetic Method for N-
Mono- and N,N-Disubstituted
Selenoamides
Ming-De Ruan a , Pong-Fei Zhang b , Yong Tao a &
Wei-Qiang Fan a c
a Department of Chemistry , Hangzhou University ,
Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China , 310028
b Department of Chemistry , Huaibei Coal-Mining
Teachers College , Anhui, China , 235000
c 3M Company, Cottage GroveCenter, Bldg. 70–2,
Cottage Grove, MN, 55016
Published online: 21 Aug 2006.

To cite this article: Ming-De Ruan , Pong-Fei Zhang , Yong Tao & Wei-Qiang Fan (1996)
A New Synthetic Method for N-Mono- and N,N-Disubstituted Selenoamides, Synthetic
Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic
Organic Chemistry, 26:14, 2617-2623, DOI: 10.1080/00397919608004577

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919608004577

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the
information (the “Content”) contained in the publications on our platform.
However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no
representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness,

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/showCitFormats?doi=10.1080/00397919608004577
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919608004577


or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views
expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and
are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the
Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with
primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any
losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages,
and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or
indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the
Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes.
Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan,
sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is
expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 

http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


SYNTHETIC COMMUNICATIONS, 26( 14), 2617-2623 (1996) 

A NEW SYNTHETIC METHOD FOR N-MONO- AND 

N,N-DISUBSTITUTED SELENOAMIDES 

Ming-De Rum," Pong-Fei Zhang,b Yong Tao" and Wei-Qiang Fan*" 

'Department of Chemistry, Hangzhou University, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China, 3 10028 
Qepartment of Chemistry, Huaibei Coal-Mining Teachers College, Anhui, China, 

235000 

Abstract: N-Mono and N,N-disubstituted selenoamides are synthesized in a one- 
pot procedure from nitriles, selenium metal and NaBH, followed by the m i n e  
group exchange of the intermediate primary selenoamide with an amine. 

Although selenoamides have been known for more than one hundred years, they 

are still little-studied compounds.' Selenoamides are versatile precursors for 

preparations of selenium-nitrogen heterocycles, such as selena~oles?*~ 1,2,4- 

selenadia~oles,4~ 1,2,4-diaelenazoline,6 1,3,5-0xaselenazines,' and 

diselenazolium.* Various selenium-containing fused heterocycles have been 

synthesized from primary selenoamide~.~.'~ Besides, selenoamides are also useful 

in preparations of selenoethers" and dialkyl diselenides." However, the synthetic 

application of selenoamides has been greatly restricted due to the difficulty in 

* To whom correspondence should be addressed. 
Current address: 3M Company, Cottage Grovecenter, Bldg. 70-2, Cottage 
Grove, MN 55016. 

2617 

Copyright 0 1996 by Marcel Dekker, Inc. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 



2618 RUAN ET AL. 

preparing selenoamides and to their far less stability compared with the 

corresponding thioamides. Primary selenoamides have been prepared from 

hydrogen selenide and nitriles,13 or an improved method by using nitriles and 

aluminum selenide in boiling water.I4 and from nitriles, carbon monoxide and water 

under press~re. '~ Recently aryl selenoamides have been synthesized by the reaction 

of nitriles with sodium hydrogen ~elenide.'~.'' There are only a few known 

methods for the synthesis of N-substituted selenoamides: the reaction of 

phosphorous pentaselenide with amines;" the reaction of selenoesters with 

allcylamide magnesium bromides or secondary amines;lg and the addition of 

secondary amines to alkyneselenols?' However, none of these previous methods 

are general and convenient for the preparation of N-mono- and N,N-disubstituted 

selenoamides. Perhaps the best known method for N-substituted selenoamides is 

the one-pot reaction from nitriles, metallic selenium, carbon monoxide, water and 

amines." But this method needs an autoclave reaction under high pressure. We 

now wish to report a new convenient method for the synthesis of N-mono and 

N,N-disubstituted selenoamides from nitriles, metallic selenium and sodium 

borohydride followed by the amine exchange reaction of the resulting primary 

selenoamide with primary or secondary amines. 

We have previously reported that sodium hydrogen selenide reacted with aryl 

nitriles to give the N-unsubstituted aryl selenoamides." In the present work, 

sodium hydrogen selenide, prepared by reduction of selenium powder with sodium 

borohydride in DMF or ethanol, was treated with either aryl or alkyl nitriles under 

nitrogen for 3-5 hours yielding the intermediates N-unsubstituted aryl and allcyl 

selenoamides 1, respectively. The N-unsubstituted selenoamide intermediates 1 

were then treated with a primary or secondary amine in refluxing ethanol or in dry 

DMF at 100 "C to give the corresponding N-substituted selenoamides via the amino 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 



N-MONO- AND N,N-DISUBSTITUTED SELENOAMIDES 2619 

2 R R1 R2 
e Ph n-CgH13 n-CgH13 

f Ph i-Pr i-Pr 

g Ph n-C~Hii H 

h Ph n-C& H 

Scheme 1 

2 R R' R2 
i Ph -CH2CHzCH2CH2CH2- 

j n-Pr ,,-c5~,, 
k n-Pr -CH2CH2CH2CH2CH2- 

I n-Pr PhCHz H 

1 2 

2 R R' R2 
a Ph PhCH2 H 

b Ph n-CsH17 H 

C Ph n-CllH23 H 

d Ph n-C12HZ5 H 

group exchange reaction (Scheme 1). Practically, DMF is preferable for the amino 

group exchange because the reaction can be carried out at higher temperature. 

The results listed in Table 1 show that both aromatic and aliphatic, and both N- 

mono- and N,N-disubstituted selenoamides were readily prepared from a nitrile and 

an amine. Alternatively, aromatic substituted selenoamides can also be prepared 

from the reaction of primary aryl selenoamides and an amine in toluene because aryl 

selenoamides are stable and ease to make in large scale." The yield of N- 

monosubstituted selenoamides ranges from good to excellent, especially for 

aromatic selenoamides. NJV-Disubstituted selenoamides are given in moderate 

yield. However, the amino exchange by using diisopropylamine only gives 7% of 

the desired selenoamides (2g), presumably due to steric hindrance. 

The N-substituted selenoamides, including some new compounds, were 

characterized by IR and N M R  spectra and by elemental analyses (Tables 1-2). 

Experimental 

'H NMR spectra were recorded on an AC-80 (80 MHz) instrument. IR spectra 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 



2620 RUAN ET AL. 

Table 1. Preparations of N-Substituted Selenoamides 

yield m.p. Lit. m.p? Calcd. Found 
(%I ( " 0  ec, C H N  C H N  No. 

2a 

2b 

2c 

26 

2e 

2f 

2g 

2h 

2i 

2j 

2k 

21 

92 

86 

82 

82 

43 

7 

87 

89 

58 

52 

59 

73 

76-78 

oil 

Oil 

41-42 

170 (dec.) 

140 (dec.) 

oil 

oil 

88-89 

Oil 

62-63 

53-54 

76-78 

oil 

63.89 8.64 4.14 64.13 8.64 3.97 

64.75 8.87 3.97 64.73 8.94 3.73 

64.75 8.87 3.97 64.73 8.47 3.78 

58.21 7.14 5.22 58.30 7.09 5.23 

56.71 6.71 5.50 56.61 6.66 5.45 

oil 

89-89.5 

49.09 8.70 6.36 49.15 8.62 6.51 

49.54 7.85 6.42 49.60 7.69 6.30 

53.5-54 

were taken on a Perkin Elmer 683 spectrophotometer. Elemental analyses were 

performed on a Car10 Erba 1160 analyzer. Melting points were measured on an 

electrothermal melting point apparatus and uncorrected. Nitriles, amines, ethanol, 

toluene and DMF were dried over molecular silver and redistilled before use. 

N-Benzyl selenobutyramide, general procedure: Dry DMF or ethanol (10 

ml) was added to a mixture of selenium powder (0.40 g, 5 mmol) and sodium 

borohydride (0.23 g, 6 mmol) under nitrogen at room temperature. After heated at 

80-90 "C (refluxing when ethanol was used as the solvent) for 10 min., 

butyronitrile (0.36 g, 5 mmol) was added to this sodium hydrogen selenide 

solution. The mixture was heated at the same temperature for 5 hr. Benzylamine 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 



N-MONO- AND N,N-DISUBSTITUTED SELENOAMIDES 262 1 

Table 2. IR and ‘H-NMR Spectral Data of N-Substituted Selenoamides 

1 IR 
c=se H M R  (6. M S .  Cc1.d Comps. 

2a 

2b 

2c 

M 

2e 

2f 

2g 

2h 

2i 

2j 

2k 

21 

3 155 

3 180 

3240 

3230 

3 180 

3 180 

3200 

3 125 

1520 

1530 

1540 

1540 

1500 

1500 

1530 

1530 

1500 

1540 

1550 

1530 

4.84 (d. 2H). 7.00-7.80 (m. 10H). 8.20 (brs, 1H) 

0.38 (t. 3H). 1.30 (m 12H). 3.57 (m. 2H). 6.80-7.70 (rn 5H). 8.56 (br, 1H) 

0.87 (t. 3H). 1.25 (m 18H). 3.57 (m 2H), 6.90-7.70 (m SH), 8.90 (br, 1H) 

0.87 (t. 3H). 1.25 (m 20H). 3.57 (m. 2H), 7.30-7.90 (m SH), 8.90 (br, 1H) 

0.97 (t. 6H). 1.33 (m 16H), 3.13 (m,4H). 7.30-7.85 (m. 5H) 

1.36 (d, 12H). 4.84 (m, 2H). 7.17 (m. 5H) 

0.86 (t. 3H). 1.35-1.80 (m. 6H). 3.80 (m. 2H), 6.90-7.90 (m SH), 8.40 (br, 1H) 

0.84 (L3H). 1.20-1.90 (m, 4H). 3.53 (m 2H). 6.70-7.70 (m, SH), 8.40 (br, 1H) 

1.74 (m, 6tl). 3.46 (m, 2H). 4.38 (m. 2H). 7.18 (m. 5H) 

0.90 (t. 3H). 1.15 (t. 3H), 1.25-2.09 (rn 8H), 2.66 (I. 2H). 3.62 (q.2H). 8.70 (br, 1H) 

1.14 (t. 3H). 1.50-1.90 (m, 8H), 2.93 (m, 2H). 3.67 (m. 2H), 4.32 (m 2H) 

1.03 (t. 3H). 1.80 (m. 2H). 2.62 (t. 2H). 4.75 (d. 2H), 7.26 (s, SH), 8.10 (br, 1H) 

(1.1 g, 10 mmol) was added. The reaction was continued at 100 “C for 5 hr. 

Diluted HCI acid was added and the solution was extracted with CH,CI, (3 x 5 ml) 

and dried over MgSO,. Evaporation of solvent gave the crude product which was 

purified by column chromatography (silica gel, cyclohexane/ethyl acetate 4: 1). 

Other N-substituted selenoamides are similarly prepared (see Table 1). 

Preparation of N-benzyl selenobenzamide from selenobenzamide and 

benzylamine: The mixtrue of selenobenzamide” (0.85 g, 5 mmol) and 

benzylamine (1.07 g, 10 mmol) in toluene (20 ml) was stirred at 100 “C for 4 hrs. 

Toluene was removed under reduced pressure and the residue was purified 

similarly as described above. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 



2622 RUAN ET AL. 

Acknowledgments: This work was financially supported by the National Nature 

Science Foundation of China. 

References 

Dechemd, F. V. Chem Ber. 1874, 7, 1273. 

Cohen. V. I. Synthesis, 1979, 66. 

Shafiee, A.; Mazloumi, A.; Cohen, V. I. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1979,16, 

1563. 

Cohen, V. I. Synthesis, 1978, 768. 

Shimada, K.; Matsuda, Y.; Hikage, S.; Takeishi, Y.; Takikawa, Y. Bull. 

Chem. SOC. Jpn. 1991,64, 1037. 

Burger, K.; Ottlinger, R. Tetrahedron Lett. 1978, 973. 

Sekiguchi, M.; Ogawa, A.; Fujiwara, S. -1.; Ryu, I.; Kambe, N.; Sonoda, 

N. Chem. Lett. 1990, 913. 

Shibuya, I.; Nakanishi, H. Bull. Chem. SOC. Jpn. 1987,60, 2686. 

Shafiee, A.; Shafaati. A.; Habibi-Khameneh, B. J. Heterocycl. Chent. 

1989. 26 ,  709. 

Shafiee, A. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1978, 15, 473. 

Bochu, C.; Couture, A.; Grandclaudon, P. J. Org. Chem. 1988,53, 4852. 

Ruan, M. D.; Zhao, H. R.; Fan, W. Q.; Zhou, X. J. J. Organomet. Chem. 

1995,485, 19. 

Kindler, H. Liebigs Ann. Chem. 1923,431, 187. 

Cohen, V. I. Synthesis, 1977, 328. 

Ogawa, A.; Miyaka, J.; Karasaki, Y.; Murai, S.; Sonoda. N. J. Org. Chem. 

1985, 50, 384. 

Lai, L. -L.; Reid, D. H. Synthesis, 1993, 870. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 



N-MONO- AND N,N-DISUBSTITUTED SELENOAMIDES 2623 

(17) Zhao, H. R.; Ruan, M. D.; Fan, W. Q.; Zhou, X. J. Synthetic Commum. 

1994,24, 1761. 

(18) Jensen. K. A.; Nielson, P. H. Acra Chem Scand. 1966.20, 597. 

(19) Cohen, V. I. J. Org. Chem. 1977,42, 2645. 

(20) Malek-Yazdi, F.; Yalpani, M. Synthesis, 1977, 328. 

(21) Ogawa, A.; Miyake, J. -I.; Kambe. N.; Murai. S.; Sonoda, N. Bull. Chem 

SOC. Jpn. 1985.58. 1448. 

(Received in the USA 06 February 1996) 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
] 

at
 1

0:
38

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

5 




