This article was downloaded by: [Michigan State University] On: 14 February 2015, At: 10:38 Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

A New Synthetic Method for N-Mono- and N,N-Disubstituted Selenoamides

Ming-De Ruan^a, Pong-Fei Zhang^b, Yong Tao^a & Wei-Qiang Fan^{ac}

^a Department of Chemistry, Hangzhou University, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China, 310028

^b Department of Chemistry, Huaibei Coal-Mining Teachers College, Anhui, China, 235000

^c 3M Company, Cottage GroveCenter, Bldg. 70-2, Cottage Grove, MN, 55016 Published online: 21 Aug 2006.

To cite this article: Ming-De Ruan, Pong-Fei Zhang, Yong Tao & Wei-Qiang Fan (1996) A New Synthetic Method for N-Mono- and N,N-Disubstituted Selenoamides, Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry, 26:14, 2617-2623, DOI: <u>10.1080/00397919608004577</u>

To link to this article: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919608004577

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information (the "Content") contained in the publications on our platform. However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness,

or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

A NEW SYNTHETIC METHOD FOR *N*-MONO- AND *N*,*N*-DISUBSTITUTED SELENOAMIDES

Ming-De Ruan,^a Pong-Fei Zhang,^b Yong Tao^a and Wei-Qiang Fan^{*a}

^aDepartment of Chemistry, Hangzhou University, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China, 310028 ^bDepartment of Chemistry, Huaibei Coal-Mining Teachers College, Anhui, China, 235000

Abstract: N-Mono and N,N-disubstituted selenoamides are synthesized in a onepot procedure from nitriles, selenium metal and $NaBH_4$ followed by the amine group exchange of the intermediate primary selenoamide with an amine.

Although selenoamides have been known for more than one hundred years, they are still little-studied compounds.¹ Selenoamides are versatile precursors for preparations of selenium-nitrogen heterocycles, such as selenazoles,^{2,3} 1,2,4-selenadiazoles,^{4,5} 1,2,4-diaelenazoline,⁶ 1,3,5-oxaselenazines,⁷ and diselenazolium.⁸ Various selenium-containing fused heterocycles have been synthesized from primary selenoamides.^{9,10} Besides, selenoamides are also useful in preparations of selenoethers¹¹ and dialkyl diselenides.¹² However, the synthetic application of selenoamides has been greatly restricted due to the difficulty in

^{*} To whom correspondence should be addressed. Current address: 3M Company, Cottage GroveCenter, Bldg. 70-2, Cottage Grove, MN 55016.

Copyright © 1996 by Marcel Dekker, Inc.

preparing selenoamides and to their far less stability compared with the corresponding thioamides. Primary selenoamides have been prepared from hydrogen selenide and nitriles,¹³ or an improved method by using nitriles and aluminum selenide in boiling water,¹⁴ and from nitriles, carbon monoxide and water under pressure.¹⁵ Recently aryl selenoamides have been synthesized by the reaction of nitriles with sodium hydrogen selenide.^{16,17} There are only a few known methods for the synthesis of N-substituted selenoamides: the reaction of phosphorous pentaselenide with amines;¹⁸ the reaction of selenoesters with alkylamide magnesium bromides or secondary amines;¹⁹ and the addition of secondary amines to alkyneselenols.²⁰ However, none of these previous methods are general and convenient for the preparation of N-mono- and N,N-disubstituted selenoamides. Perhaps the best known method for N-substituted selenoamides is the one-pot reaction from nitriles, metallic selenium, carbon monoxide, water and amines.²¹ But this method needs an autoclave reaction under high pressure. We now wish to report a new convenient method for the synthesis of N-mono and N.N-disubstituted selenoamides from nitriles, metallic selenium and sodium borohydride followed by the amine exchange reaction of the resulting primary selenoamide with primary or secondary amines.

We have previously reported that sodium hydrogen selenide reacted with aryl nitriles to give the *N*-unsubstituted aryl selenoamides.¹⁷ In the present work, sodium hydrogen selenide, prepared by reduction of selenium powder with sodium borohydride in DMF or ethanol, was treated with either aryl or alkyl nitriles under nitrogen for 3-5 hours yielding the intermediates *N*-unsubstituted aryl and alkyl selenoamides 1, respectively. The *N*-unsubstituted selenoamide intermediates 1 were then treated with a primary or secondary amine in refluxing ethanol or in dry DMF at 100 °C to give the corresponding *N*-substituted selenoamides via the amino

Se	+	NaBH ₄	EtO or DM	H AF	NaSe	$H \left[\frac{RCN}{reflui} \right]$	$\frac{1}{x} \begin{bmatrix} S \\ R \end{bmatrix}$	8e 2NH ₂	2] <u>F</u>	R ¹ NHR ²	
								1	-		2
2	R	\mathbf{R}^{1}	R ²	2	R	\mathbf{R}^{1}	R ²	2	R	R^1	R ²
a	Ph	PhCH ₂	Н	e	Ph	n-C ₆ H ₁₃	n-C ₆ H ₁₃	i	Ph	-CH2CH2	CH ₂ CH ₂ CH ₂ -
b	Ph	n-C ₈ H ₁₇	н	f	Ph	i-Pr	i-Pr	j	n-Pr	n-C ₅ H	H CH ₂ CH ₂ CH ₂ CH ₂ -
с	Ph	n-C ₁₁ H ₂₃	3 H	g	Ph	n-C ₅ H ₁₁	н	k	n-Pr	-CH ₂ CH ₂	CH2CH2CH2-
d		n-C ₁₂ H ₂₅				n-C ₄ H ₉		1		PhCH	

Scheme 1

group exchange reaction (Scheme 1). Practically, DMF is preferable for the amino group exchange because the reaction can be carried out at higher temperature.

The results listed in Table 1 show that both aromatic and aliphatic, and both *N*-mono- and *N*,*N*-disubstituted selenoamides were readily prepared from a nitrile and an amine. Alternatively, aromatic substituted selenoamides can also be prepared from the reaction of primary aryl selenoamides and an amine in toluene because aryl selenoamides are stable and ease to make in large scale.¹⁷ The yield of *N*-monosubstituted selenoamides ranges from good to excellent, especially for aromatic selenoamides. *N*,*N*-Disubstituted selenoamides are given in moderate yield. However, the amino exchange by using diisopropylamine only gives 7% of the desired selenoamides (**2g**), presumably due to steric hindrance.

The *N*-substituted selenoamides, including some new compounds, were characterized by IR and NMR spectra and by elemental analyses (Tables 1-2).

Experimental

¹H NMR spectra were recorded on an AC-80 (80 MHz) instrument. IR spectra

N T	yield	m.p.	Lit. m.p. ²¹		Calcd	•	Found		
No.	(%)	(°Č)	(°C)	C	Н	N	С	Н	Ν
2a	92	76-78	76-78						
2b	86	oil	oil						
2c	82	oil		63.89	8.64	4.14	64.13	8.64	3.97
2d	82	41-42		64.75	8.87	3.97	64.73	8.94	3.73
2e	43	170 (dec.)		64.75	8.87	3.97	64.73	8.47	3.78
2f	7	140 (dec.)		58.21	7.14	5.22	58.30	7.09	5.23
2g	87	oil		56.71	6.71	5.50	5 6.61	6.66	5.45
2h	89	oil	oil						
2i	58	88-89	89-89.5						
2ј	52	oil		49.09	8.70	6.36	49.15	8.62	6.51
2k	59	62-63		49.54	7.85	6.42	49.60	7.69	6.30
21	73	53-54	53.5-54						

Table 1. Preparations of N-Substituted Selenoamides

were taken on a Perkin Elmer 683 spectrophotometer. Elemental analyses were performed on a Carlo Erba 1160 analyzer. Melting points were measured on an electrothermal melting point apparatus and uncorrected. Nitriles, amines, ethanol, toluene and DMF were dried over molecular silver and redistilled before use.

N-Benzyl selenobutyramide, general procedure: Dry DMF or ethanol (10 ml) was added to a mixture of selenium powder (0.40 g, 5 mmol) and sodium borohydride (0.23 g, 6 mmol) under nitrogen at room temperature. After heated at 80-90 °C (refluxing when ethanol was used as the solvent) for 10 min., butyronitrile (0.36 g, 5 mmol) was added to this sodium hydrogen selenide solution. The mixture was heated at the same temperature for 5 hr. Benzylamine

Comps.	v NH	IR v C=Se	¹ H NMR (δ, TMS, CCl ₄)
2a	3155	1520	4.84 (d, 2H), 7.00-7.80 (m, 10H), 8.20 (brs, 1H)
2ь	3180	1530	0.88 (t, 3H), 1.30 (m, 12H), 3.57 (m, 2H), 6.80-7.70 (m, 5H), 8.56 (br, 1H)
2c	3240	1540	0.87 (t, 3H), 1.25 (m, 18H), 3.57 (m, 2H), 6.90-7.70 (m, 5H), 8.90 (br, 1H)
2d	3230	1540	0.87 (t, 3H), 1.25 (m, 20H), 3.57 (m, 2H), 7.30-7.90 (m, 5H), 8.90 (br, 1H)
2e		1500	0.97 (t, 6H), 1.33 (m, 16H), 3.13 (m, 4H), 7.30-7.85 (m, 5H)
2f		1500	1.36 (d, 12H), 4.84 (m, 2H), 7.17 (m, 5H)
2g	3180	1530	0.86 (t, 3H), 1.35-1.80 (m, 6H), 3.80 (m, 2H), 6.90-7.90 (m, 5H), 8.40 (br, 1H)
2h	3180	1530	0.84 (t, 3H), 1.20-1.90 (m, 4H), 3.53 (m, 2H), 6.70-7.70 (m, 5H), 8.40 (br, 1H)
2i		1500	1.74 (m, 6H), 3.46 (m, 2H), 4.38 (m, 2H), 7.18 (m, 5H)
2j	3200	1540	0.90 (t, 3H), 1.15 (t, 3H), 1.25-2.09 (m, 8H), 2.66 (t, 2H), 3.62 (q, 2H), 8.70 (br, 1H)
2k		1550	1.14 (t, 3H), 1.50-1.90 (m, 8H), 2.93 (m, 2H), 3.67 (m, 2H), 4.32 (m, 2H)
21	3125	1530	1.03 (t, 3H), 1.80 (m, 2H), 2.62 (t, 2H), 4.75 (d, 2H), 7.26 (s, 5H), 8.10 (br, 1H)

Table 2. IR and ¹H-NMR Spectral Data of N-Substituted Selenoamides

(1.1 g, 10 mmol) was added. The reaction was continued at 100 °C for 5 hr. Diluted HCl acid was added and the solution was extracted with CH_2Cl_2 (3 x 5 ml) and dried over MgSO₄. Evaporation of solvent gave the crude product which was purified by column chromatography (silica gel, cyclohexane/ethyl acetate 4:1). Other *N*-substituted selenoamides are similarly prepared (see Table 1).

Preparation of *N***-benzyl selenobenzamide from selenobenzamide and benzylamine**: The mixtrue of selenobenzamide¹⁷ (0.85 g, 5 mmol) and benzylamine (1.07 g, 10 mmol) in toluene (20 ml) was stirred at 100 °C for 4 hrs. Toluene was removed under reduced pressure and the residue was purified similarly as described above.

Acknowledgments: This work was financially supported by the National Nature Science Foundation of China.

References

- (1) Dechemd, F. V. Chem. Ber. 1874, 7, 1273.
- (2) Cohen, V. I. Synthesis, 1979, 66.
- (3) Shafiee, A.; Mazloumi, A.; Cohen, V. I. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1979, 16, 1563.
- (4) Cohen, V. I. Synthesis, 1978, 768.
- (5) Shimada, K.; Matsuda, Y.; Hikage, S.; Takeishi, Y.; Takikawa, Y. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn. 1991, 64, 1037.
- (6) Burger, K.; Ottlinger, R. Tetrahedron Lett. 1978, 973.
- Sekiguchi, M.; Ogawa, A.; Fujiwara, S. -I.; Ryu, I.; Kambe, N.; Sonoda,
 N. Chem. Lett. 1990, 913.
- (8) Shibuya, I.; Nakanishi, H. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn. 1987, 60, 2686.
- (9) Shafiee, A.; Shafaati, A.; Habibi-Khameneh, B. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1989. 26, 709.
- (10) Shafiee, A. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1978, 15, 473.
- (11) Bochu, C.; Couture, A.; Grandclaudon, P. J. Org. Chem. 1988, 53, 4852.
- (12) Ruan, M. D.; Zhao, H. R.; Fan, W. Q.; Zhou, X. J. J. Organomet. Chem.
 1995, 485, 19.
- (13) Kindler, H. Liebigs Ann. Chem. 1923, 431, 187.
- (14) Cohen, V. I. Synthesis, 1977, 328.
- (15) Ogawa, A.; Miyaka, J.; Karasaki, Y.; Murai, S.; Sonoda, N. J. Org. Chem.
 1985, 50, 384.
- (16) Lai, L. -L.; Reid, D. H. Synthesis, 1993, 870.

- (17) Zhao, H. R.; Ruan, M. D.; Fan, W. Q.; Zhou, X. J. Synthetic Commum. 1994, 24, 1761.
- (18) Jensen, K. A.; Nielson, P. H. Acta Chem. Scand. 1966, 20, 597.
- (19) Cohen, V. I. J. Org. Chem. 1977, 42, 2645.
- (20) Malek-Yazdi, F.; Yalpani, M. Synthesis, 1977, 328.
- (21) Ogawa, A.; Miyake, J. -I.; Kambe, N.; Murai, S.; Sonoda, N. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn. 1985, 58, 1448.

(Received in the USA 06 February 1996)